managing each of these risks, which are summarised below:

27.2.1 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices. Market risk comprises two types of risk: interest rate risk and currency risk. Financial

instruments affected by market risk include borrowings and trade payables.

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March in 2025 and 2024.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s borrowings which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of

loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before zakat and income

tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 2025  2024

 ریال  ریال

Interest rate – increase by 100 basis points 1,052,012  2,875,967

Interest rate – decrease by 100 basis points (1,052,012)  (2,875,967)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates

primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

EAST PIPES INTEGRATED COMPANY FOR INDUSTRY

(Listed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As at and for the year ended 31 March 2025

43

27 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)